HES

SQvV HX’?&E%HH%

BT FIEATEMERITERBEL TS, REFTHEARIICDTBRAESL,
ELEE A—/8—SQVNxv +
A & HENEES
32— K No. 71008—ATO009
A—H—-HE| 3% MR—2 SW20
T URIA |3S-GTE
£ =R 1989 F 10 A~ 1999 £ 9 A

& &

OBEEMOERXF 2011 FI3 AREETOHDTY .
2011 £ 3 ALBICEFEIN-EMADOHESICOVTIE., BELORFZEFTEEWOELELLEL,
HEim&E E04531-T30120-00 2011/3/25 4ERL Ver.3-1.01 (ZEMEE. &H) (K) TyF-r—-IX

&I
OZDEIFHS R—/S\—SQVNF Y FEHBREVLEFVEEERIHYNES TSVET, B FIIBTEMEZITIKTEL.

B T TRIEIAZICEH IATLWIRNBFETFYREICTHERALCLZELY,
O HKS R—/"—SQVNIE, 4—RFr—Cr—EHEOROY ML/SYLTRFFICTF ¥ /3031 TRIZEET HREETZHIE
7%):1&::1’(70

NIV ITEBBEIZF v o3 TOERGMDRITEENLEITNERETEHY FHA, FERE - IRICL>TEE - FELER
UETDTHLMNECHETELSIZSLY,
AEFRA FETSENCDT BHTREA LS,
OARZEFAMUREZREICHFTHTLWREE, HLELPMDOALIADEROBEERRICHLET BHICFo TV EELIEES
BEEHLTLET,
OFPERXIIE=ZENAEBRUMBRERFEALIZCLICKYZHFEFICONTIE, BHTE—UIZ0EEZALIRET
DTHLOMLHITTELSLEZSLY,
OXHUREZHEALTELEEC., BEIESLUTNICHET 2EA., -, BBELZFERT LI EATELRNI LIZLDE
KREIIDEFLTE, —UOHERW-LHRES,
OARHURIE/ —IIEFMEREICEMEINATEYET, / —IILEFTLUSNCET T-5E1E. RARSOMEE - HEERUREMIC
DVWTHRIEW LR ET,
OARHGIIBEAENTOFERZBEMIZETEN-LOTY, BATEFERALGVTLEZELY,

This product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other country.
OAHURDIEFRINEREED. RED-OFELLERETEHLAHYVET,
OAREEFELCBIRT I ENHBY EFTOTAAREARAEDEEZ CHRLZELY,
O HATROHMEABRARUVARED TEXEHELORFTEEFTHENELE SN, BREFRTTHEE. #HHL - I—FNo. -
B - TP UBKEEEICBER I,




RELEDEE ARRELLKERBEVVALEDICTROFEEEELTHEFLTIEEN,
AETHETREOLISBEEEZFEAL. PEHRVEEE~NDRBRLALERLTVET,

%% FEBXIERAEIRET. RBZEGEASTHEELNHHEHE
[ ==

o (RENGERENREERSBRABRENLHE (AR
MNFE mrmsossrecsnsss
(AR S, SERENHFECER SN DORE (PIAIL, ERRERUHERA)

e =
==

OEXR L I— ML HBRAADHEER VLS - KKEHLT B7=HIT. RO EEFH>TLEEL,
NYTYDIAFTREFDI—IFILERHN L THLEEET>TLIEEL,
CARTBENTEERE HRLAVKSICaRI 2 EZF>THLTIESL,

N =
NiFE
OAHBDEFARULBRITIERICITEHLIELTCESLY,
CREARUSBELECEIZEY, REOBEI VS UNENEZENALAHY T,
CKEDOHREEBRLESBANDY FT,
Q@EEZIIBHBRNT U UIL—LADEBENIACHE (FTHMNTHCARWVEE) ITTN> TSI EEHELTLESLY,
s REBETEIENANHYET,
ONNA THIZEYAALLEWVNESICOUIREEMFTHBLTLEZLY,
BRI VOO VIZAY IV UNBETAEANHY EFT,

Oxy FOBHAGEE/NA—VY VA MIEHLTHY T, BRIFTHICER. REOENEEHRL TS,

O/ —TNNR—YDEFTEHNLIEA—D—HITDERBEE L HRATHLITOTLESZD, BRESBFRIIHEVEER,
A—H—ICTTEHALEEZL,

OXHGDIFNIEEITIToTLEEN, FBeLzY, B avIEEXAVTLEZL, REFFRROKEDRRIZLY
FY,

ORI, v MEREYATETHRICHA T T EEN, BEUEISHFTETS & AL EORCAABIELET.

O T IFHEEDT=&, —FHIZENY / —<TILA—VIFBEEXEHBELGVESIIZREL T LS, X, /= LULN—VYE
A B8E. BB TERE DL S ICEANTERIZET—F T LTS,



A&
1. /J—<JL/Ss—YESL
XAXFDI - I#8 M-IV VEORSTIZDOWNT

I-0I® 1989 £ 10 A~ 1993 £ 9 A
m-IvV-VE 1993410 A~ 199949 A

1) NyTFYDIAFTRIFF (=) BDET—TILE—ZF)L
ZES LTSN,
8 ¢ \ @6 TTFT/INAIRNRINLT
Q) ¢ ATTINANRINILTEERR—R, ¢ 6 TT/NA/8R = ' == rg)mEt—2B
PILTEBRAR—RABEI 7N SZNL TSI LT |
CfZEL, (B1)

@) () TESLI=T 7N SR TEBAR—RER Y —
I EELITO 6 TTNANRANILTEEGHA—X AN - _ )
SESNLTLEEL, (B1) - '3 g b ATTINAINRINLT
(¢ 6 TFAARRNLITEBAR—RAGEEALEY) ™k R fFRAT—Z

4o 617/&’»{/(1/(‘»?‘
CEBAR—RA

e |

@) YE—2RA TERH LTS,
(R—RISTEFBEERLET) (E1)

ITFINAINRINLT

(B) TFTNANRRNIWTEEE LTS MBRIL hESL,

IF7INAIRRNILT, 0 YT ERMALTLESL,

OYUIFBFEALEY) (M1, ®2)
TPRRLR
BT, B LEEETSBICE. /a4 7 - Ih—REEIZEY 0y>y
BALHEWNESIZLTLESL, (BEA) —

X2

3 SQV4_AT009_3-1.01



2. v FX—YORTIT

M 78—=F27 vt TYDF v o3 TERMAFEIZ, 0 >Y (WIE) ZEFHFTIEEL,
COREIZ0 Y VITNENMIVESITERLTLEEL, (B3)

(2 F7Ea—FI77vErINIZTA—FIRT—ERMAFTLEEL, (B3)

J0—F 7R F—Om4t I+

Jn—#27vtrIJY 10. T774)L4

JO—#FJ7RF— N Jh¥xvvyT ¢22 (1 -IH)

AL N6-10 12 L% vwy T ¢29 (I-IV-VE) 9
ATYUT Iy v M6 G-1. k=R 5> 7 (HHIE)

PAZa 2P RV A i G-2. O >4 (MIE)

AL+ M8-20
ATV TITv v M8
JL—rT7vir M8

r"—R ¢4 %6
X3

© XN

@) FvbRA=vEHFFTIEEL, (B3)

(@) TLFxvy 7 (1-T8RAG 22, M-V-VERG2) £H92ar FHETT/NA/RRNLTHYZ—2 LT
[CEfFFTLEEEL, (B3)

6B Fy b=V EFERALTIO—FITNILIEBHRADCEEZEZTo>TLEEL,
TR 4TEELGREIC (HIBERBER-ET) Yo THEAL T EZEL, (K3)

TJO—FA TN TEFAT—ITZHRILFETEIHIETLESLY,

6) I0—A 27 v+ T VD= y TLEIZERMFH=R—X ¢ 4

\ 54597

5545y TTEY, AELTIESL, (M3, @4) B {13 B \ e
Jo—#37 h=Ro4
Tyt IY

TRRLR
JO—#77vt IV ERNTHRGE R—R¢ 4E2T0—
FIT7vETUDNLIRCEE. 345y TEN LR, —
ER—Rp 4ZEM LN YRAZANTALENLTLES
Ly, (H4)

R—RXp4%B|25k>FY. TSAV—FTI Lo THME
WTLEEL,

TO—F 77 vt TULHIBT IBRNAHY FT,




N Fa—F77 v TURKRTAREEFELENELSIC
B ZRSD., R—R/NNV K =RV bk - F v MEERED
L. AELTLESLY,

®) NYTFUDIAFRIEF (=) IT7—TLE—IFILER
fFFTL S,

TR T ROER
I oD RERIDHEE I VD UREERDOHER
N T - R—REQBRENEE > TR, ZFRM B T T IRUME LA
NYTYDIATRGFITT—TLE—ZF)L B2L3EEMRMLEFTAVNTO—FTT7 vV TY
MARERICEF TSN TS H. AEEIL TLV A
R—RNY FAERISHE > TLHH. BRICKSTHELELD.
AL L - Fy MEDORHOENIEE L. TA R TRKEICEE AL,
AT (=B R AL DER S & Fi5 L TULE LA, IUDVERIEL. RILEABBATLELD,
( BE T ER D #EAT 1T FERR )

JyR—2R=—y TILEF T AE
A—/A—SQVNALHHINZIEREY I Va3 —V T BBICERTES =Yy FILTT,
ZYTINEYEDYE—VFNR—Y AT - Kh—R « KR—R/NY F$E) Exy FMZHBLTEYZEEADT, BEHSELVK
BHLIZELY,

1. AROKHTRT 4ARORILbES L, T7oRIILERINL
TLEEL,

o 4 KIZRHBEERATT DT, BRI
BNTCESL,

2. T7URNERNT ET 4 VERNT CENTEET,

3. FOFIETYA—CEZ Y FILVERMIT, 77 oRILERIL
b (BEA) TBERELTLESL,

SQV4_AT009_3-1.01



N=Y YR

No. s # IS wE No. R # IS #E No. g # iz w5
JR—%*7 R R N > | 922
L IRy ? 6] ALk |1 % Me-20 [[11]|FLxv v 7|1 - .
Ja—#*7 o o] ATYvY @j& R i - @ 29
2| 72277 1| oo URESSAa LI IHEI SSE L1 Ny e
3| Awuk |2 weto ||s] Z¥T7 | w ||13| 54597 |5|
" Tyx _/
AFYY @i& o4 )a—2H
H o mvoxr |2 o (o] w=x |1| /O | Lo || Zoon |
PAD ' -
B
S 5yse |2 é} M6 |[|10|lz7Zai|1 égy 15| ERIREREAE |1 <i>>
M - B8

IRIBITESR L TNV 2K DI, BELXEGT DHICIIBT HERREZT>TLIZEL,
OLEHEBEIFSAN—DERETT, BTEEL T,
Q@1 —T=a7I)LICRBEINTLESBELSNIEMERITEKBELTIIZEL,
ORX—/N\—SQVINDHEEEHIFT 5D, TT7 714 L 2ORBITEIRMICITo>TL I,
(Z#DEZR )3, 000 ~5 000kmZE=1Ex3+B~6+4A8

BL. FRAFAERVREICEYEHIPELY EFTOTENEESICEI>THEDOBELSTITOHLET,
RP|IT T4 ILAIERIFEY TT, B RA—IR—SQVX#EIT s IILE—
O EZDBEELSEFHR B TIEHiERITHUE T, FEMEFITREL T LI,
OETH. EF - BER - RHZFOELENAH-HBEICE. A—HF—T a7 LT > TRV LTS,
ORI EZEONDHFIE. DT ROA—F—DF=HICHIFFBAEEHEL LS,
OAHUREHFENSINTIRICIE, BTEMEZFITKEL TS,

779—=H—ERICDNT
AAFZETEIEBNEDLEX, EFEEFEFELORFEETTHERVEHLECESL,
KEDEZBARIE., PEELIZEET LA EAHYFETDTHOMALHITTELIESLY,




S® NAME OF PRODUCT| Super SQV IV Kit
‘ PARTNUMBER |71008—ATO0O009

SUPER SEGUENTIAL BLOW-OFF VALVE APPLICATION TOYOTA MR2 SW20
SUPER

ENGINE 3S-GTE
S Qv YEAR 1990 ~ 1995
Published in March, 2011 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform
service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems
and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless
these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory repair manual.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impact. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
When reinstalling the removed factory parts, make sure to reinstall them correctly.

1 SQV4_AT009_3-1.01



INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

Remove the parts in accordance with the factory service manual.
(1) Remove the cable from the negative terminal of the battery.

(2) Remove the 4mm air bypass valve vacuum hose and 6mm
air bypass vacuum hose B from the air bypass valve. (Dia.1)

(3) Remove the air bypass hose removed in step 2) along with
the T-fitting from the 6mm air bypass valve vacuum hose A.
(Dia.1)

(6mm air bypass valve vacuum hose A will be reused)

(4) Remove the return pipe. (Spring clamp will be reused)
(Dia.1)

Vacuum Hose
F

6mm Air Bypass Valve i
Vacuum Hose A

6mm Air Bypass Valve
Vacuum Hose B

4mm Air Bybass Valve '

)

Dia. 1

(5) Remove the O-ring and air bypass valve after removing the
M8 bolt that secures the air bypass valve.
(O-ring will be reused) (Dia.2)

ADVICE:
During removal and installation, make sure no foreign objects
get inside the pipes and hoses.

Air Bypass Valve

O-ring (reuse)

Dia.2




2. INSTALLING THE KIT

(1) Install the factory O-ring onto the SSQV Assy where it connects to the chamber pipe. Make sure the O-ring is firmly in place.
(Dia.3)

(2) Install the SSQV bracket onto the SSQV Assy. (Dia.3)

SSQV Bracket installation

G-1
2
T 11
| or
5 @ G-2 12
4
3 9 %Q 5
¢ &.°
3
1. SSQV Assy 10. Air Filter
2.S8QV Bracket 11. Rubber Cap 22mm
3. Bolt M6-10 12. Rubber Cap 29mm
4. Lock Washer M6 G-1.8pring Clamp (Factory)
5. Flat Washer M6 G-2. 0-ring (Factory)
6. Bolt M8-20
7. Lock Washer M8
8. Flat Washer M8 &
9. Hose 4mm % Dia 3
(3) Install the kit parts. (Dia.3) -
Installation \ Tie Wrap
SSQV Assy Hose 4mm
(4) Install the rubber cap (22mm or 29mm, whichever is
applicable) onto the suction hose (where the factory air by T
pass was connected). (Dia.3) boot
(5) Install the vacuum hose using the provided air filter and
attach the other end to the SSQV. Cut the 4mm hose to the
appropriate length. (Make sure to leave some slack.) @ @
(Dia.3, Dia.4) ‘:jﬁ
The SSQV must be activated by intake
manifold pressure. Dia. 4

(6) Secure the 4mm Hose connected to the SSQV Assy Fitting
using a Tie Wrap. (Dia3, 4)

ADVICE:

When uninstalling the SSQV Assy or when removing the 4mm
Hose from the SSQV Assy, remove the Tie Wrap, cut the hose
past the port on the SSQV Assy, slice the 4mm Hose length-
wise and then remove the 4mm Hose. (Dia.4)

Do not pull or wriggle the 4mm Hose using pliers or other tools
to prevent damage to the SSQV Assy.

9 SQV4_AT009_3-1.01



(7) Position the SSQV Assy where it doesn't come in contact
with any other components such as the hood, hoses, etc.
Tighten the hose clamp, bolts, nuts, etc.

(8) Reconnect the battery cable to the negative terminal of the
battery.

How to install the Super SQV Recirculation Fitting

If it is necessary to recirculate the SSQV back into the suction pipe, please refer to the instructions below.
Miscellaneous hose clamps, suction pipe fitting, and return hose are not included in this kit.

1. Remove 4 bolts (per diagram) and remove the cover.

NOTE

Do not remove the remaining 4 bolts as they are to stay
affixed to the SSQV main body.

2. After removal of the cover, the recirculation fitting can
be removed.

3. Install the Recirculation Fitting. Reinstall the cover and
retighten the 4 bolts.

Fitting

Cover

10




CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
@ Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
@ Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
@ Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
@ Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.

@ Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
@ Make sure air is not leaking.
@ Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
@ Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
@ Make sure there are no unusual conditions found while idling.
@ Make sure there are no loose bolts after turning off the engine. Re-tighten if necessary.

PARTS LIST
No. Description QT Image Remarks ||No. Description QT Image Remarks | |No. Description QT Image Remarks
1] SSQV Assy |1 6 Bolt 1 % M8-20 ||11] Rubber Cap |1 22mm
ssQv -
2 Bracket 1 E 7 | Lock Washer | 1 @ M8 12| Rubber Cap |1 29mm
3| Bot |2 % M6-10 || 8 | Flat Washer |1 @ M8 |[13| Tiewrap |s5| —"
4mm Recirculation
4 | Lock Washer |2 @ M ||o| Hose 1| SO | imes |4 Fiting |’ @
5| Flat Washer |2 M6 ||10[ AirFiter |1 @ 15| InStruction g
Manual
MAINTENANCE

Proper maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
- Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.
- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.
- If the vehicle gets damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.
- If you experience any abnormal noise, smell, or vibration from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.
- If this product is ever re-sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.
- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

1

SQV4_AT009_3-1.01




®
KRt ITvF-5— IR
T418-0192 #HEEELT=HIIL7181

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/
(BETETS. &)

12



